
Section What the fee covers amount 

§ 1-9 Sale of code book  

§ 2A-2 
Fee for background check for 
village employees  

§ 7-1 

Search tax records and files and 
issue certificates attesting to 
the payment of lack thereof of 
Village taxes $10  

§ 9-10(c)(3)(4) Copying records shall not exceed $0.25/page 

§ 24-5 
Brush, Grass & Weeds - 
Removal by Village (6/11/24) $100.00 

§ 26-18 
Renewal of expired building 
permit  

§ 26-18 
Building Permits/fence 
permits/roof permits $0.02/1000 sq ft - minimum $25.00 

§ 26-18 Construction Inspection  

§ 26-18 
Certificate of Occupancy and 
Certificates of Compliance  

§ 26-18 Operating Permits  

§ 26-18 
Fire safety and property 
maintenance inspections  

§   

§ 34-5(d) Fireworks permit $20  

§ 41-4(f)(i)(ii) 
Reservations for park pavilion 
and facilities 

Pavilion: Free for Village Residents up to 50 
people. Non-residents: up to 30 people - $25.00, 
31-50 people - $50.00. Over 50 people - $100 
and requires Board approval. Athletic fields: 
Free for village residents, $25 per game or $50 
per day for non-residents 

§ 43-5 Peddler's and Solicitor's permit $25 per day per person 

§ 44-5.9 Planning board meeting Applicant shall pay publication fee to newspaper 



§ 45-3.2.3 Avoidable alarm charges 

First two(2) avoidable alarms each calendar year 
– no charge 
3rd avoidable alarm $25, each subsequent $50 

§ 45.3.3.2(e) 
Certificates of Compliance for 
rental housing units $5 per unit for each issuance or renewal 

§ 49-7 Sewage and Plumbing  

§ 49-34 Industrial waste surcharge  

§ 50.13 Land development activities 
prevailing rates for review, inspections, and 
maintenance 

§ 52-3 Street/Highway excavations $15 per 

§ 52-11(D) 
Sidewalk Maintenance - snow 
removal (8/20/24)  $75one side, $125 corner lot 

§ 54-8 
Permit to Construct or install a 
swimming pool $5  

§ 59-5 
Restoration permit for 
abandoned vehicle $30 deposit $5 fee 

§ 60-36 (C)(3)(a) 

1 month permit for weight limit 
exclusion for commercial 
vehicles on certain roads $75  

§ 60-36 (C)(3)(a) 

3 month permit for weight limit 
exclusion for commercial 
vehicles on certain roads $125  

§ 60-36 (C)(3)(a) 

6 month permit for weight limit 
exclusion for commercial 
vehicles on certain roads $175  

§ 60-36 (C)(3)(a) 

12 month permit for weight 
limit exclusion for commercial 
vehicles on certain roads $250  

§ 62-5(B) Water meter  Per vendor quote 



§ 62-8 
Charges and late fees for water 
rates 15% late fee, no specific water rate listed 

62-8A Charges for water shutoff 
$50 administrative charge + $15 additional for 
each rental unit 

62-8F Manual meter reading 
$25 reading fee. $50 for failure to schedule a 
reading 

§ 63-9(h) Aquifer development permit  

§ 65-36.1 
Reimbursement for professional 
consultants 

village will pay for professional consultants 
needed for special use permits, applicant must 
pay them back. Must also put a certain percent 
of costs in escrow for village to use 

§ 65-36 

Special use permits (cannabis, 
mobile homes, signs, hotels, 
there's a lot included here)  

§ 65-55A(c) Special Registration Use Permit $100  

§ 65-55B(a) 
Renewal/Revocation of Special 
Registration Use Permit $50  

§68-4(A) 
Short Term Housing Rental 
Application $200/year 

 


